

# Case No. 17-0850

---

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

**KMS RETAIL ROWLETT, LP F/K/A  
KMS RETAIL HUNTSVILLE, LP,**  
*Petitioner*

v.

**CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS,**  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Appeal from the Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas  
(Cause No. 05-16-00402-CV)*

---

### **BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION AND MR. WILLIAM PEACOCK III**

---

**ROBERT HENNEKE**  
Texas Bar No. 24046058  
Texas Public Policy Foundation  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Phone: (512) 472-2700  
Fax: (512) 472-2728  
[rhenneke@texaspolicy.com](mailto:rhenneke@texaspolicy.com)

**ATTORNEY FOR *AMICI CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2**

**ARGUMENT.....2**

**I. THE CITY OF ROWLETT’S TAKING OF KMS’ PROPERTY FOR THE PRIVATE USE OF BRIARWOOD VIOLATES CENTURIES OF PRIVATE PROPERTY PROTECTIONS ENSHRINED IN TEXAS LAW .....2**

**II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT THAT PROPERTY MAY ONLY BE TAKEN FOR A PUBLIC USE STILL MEANS SOMETHING IN TEXAS .....6**

**III. THE CITY OF ROWLETT’S TAKING OF KMS’ PROPERTY VIOLATES THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION’S REQUIREMENT THAT TAKINGS BE ONLY FOR A PUBLIC USE .....9**

    A.The City wrongly uses procedural claims to keep this court from looking at its violation of Article 1, Sec. 17, of the Texas Constitution..... 10

    B.The City wrongly uses statute to keep the court from looking at its violation of Article 1, Sec. 17, of the Texas Constitution. .... 13

**CONCLUSION .....15**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....17**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....17**

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Federal Cases

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 4, 6, 7

*Western Seafood Co. v. United States*,  
202 Fed.Appx. 670 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 11

## Texas Cases

*City of Dallas v. Stewart*,  
361 S.W.3d 562, 580 (Tex. 2012)..... 12

*Daniels Bldg. and Const., Inc. v. Silsbee Independent School Dist.*,  
990 S.W. 2d 947, 950 (Tex. App. 1999)..... 14

*Denbury Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC v. Texas Rice Land Partners, Ltd.*,  
510 S.W.3d 909, 914 (Tex. 2017)..... 12

*Goldman v. Torres*, 161 Tex. 437,  
341 S.W.2d 154, 160 (1960)..... 14

*KMS Retail Rowlett, LP v. City of Rowlett*,  
2017 WL 3048477 at \*1, 6 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 19, 2017) (mem. op.) ..... 3, 9

*Maher v. Lasater*,  
354 S.W.2d 923, 925 (Tex. 1962)..... 12

*Spann v. City of Dallas*,  
235 S.W.513, 515 (Tex. 1921)..... 15

*Texas Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Denbury Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC*,  
363 S.W.3d 192, 194 (Tex. 2012)..... 5, 11, 12

## Rules

House Joint Resolution 14 – 2009 ..... 13

## Regulations

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. §2206.001(b)(2) (West 2016) ..... 2, 8, 12, 13

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 4

T.X. Const. art. I, §17(a)-(b)(1876) ..... 4, 5, 7, 8, 10
